PROPERTIES OF HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD FROM
KELEMPAYAN AND RICE HUSK USING UREA
FORMALDEHYDE

NAJIHA BINTI MOHD NASIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

I declared that work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and it is the
result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as
reference work. This topic has not been submitted to any other academic
institution or non academic institution for any degree or qualification.

In the event that my dissertation be found to violate the conditioned
mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of confirming my degree and
agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti
Teknology MARA.

Name of candidate : Najiha binti Mohd Nasir

Candidate 1.D. No. : 2016524261

Program : B. Sc. (Hons) Furniture Technology
Faculty : Applied Science

Title : Properties of Hybrid Particleboard

from Kelempayan and Rice Husk
using Urea Formaldehyde

Signature of Candidate : Q g_i/p\/\ @2

Date : 17/1/ 2020

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significant of Study

1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 History and Development
22 Malaysia Wood Industry
23 Particleboard
24 Kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba)
2.5 Rice Husk
2.6 Adhesives
2.6.1 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)
2.6.2 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)
2.6.3 Melamine Urea Formaldehyde (MUF)
2.7 Board Evaluation
2.8 Used of Particleboard

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Flow Chart Hybrid Particleboard Manufacturing Process
3.2 Particleboard Manufacturing Process

3.2.1 Raw Materials

3.2.2 Conversion to Particles (Chipping and Flacking)
3.2.3 Screening

3.2.4 Drying

3.2.5 Blending with Resin

Page

it
iii
iv
vi
vii

xi
xil

W W LI e

21
22
22
23
23
24
25



3.2.6 Mat Forming
3.2.7 Cold Press
3.2.8 Hot Press
3.2.9 Cooling and Trimming
33 Mechanical Testing
3.3.1 Bending Strength
3.3.2 Internal Bonding (IB)
34 Physical Testing -Thickness Swelling (TS)
3.5 Statistical Analysis
3.6 Experimental Design

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Mechanical and Physical Properties
4.2 Statistical Significance
43 Effect of Ratios on Mechanical Properties

4.3.1 Bending Strength (MOR and MOE)
4.3.2 Internal Bonding (IB)
4.4 Effect of Ratios on Physical Properties (Thickness Swelling)
4.5 Effect of Resin Content on Mechanical Properties
4.5.1 Bending Strength (MOR and MOE)
4.5.2 Internal Bonding (IB)
4.6 Effect of Resin Content on Physical Properties (Thickness
Swelling)

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING
EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT
CURRICULUM VITAE

26
27
28
29
30
30
31
33
33
34

35
37
38
38
40
41
42
42
44
45

47
49

51
55
57
58
59
60



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD FROM KELEMPAYAN
AND RICE HUSK USING UREA FORMALDEHYDE

This study focus on alternative species to produce particleboard with target density
of 700 kgm™ . Kelempayan wood ( Neolamarkia cadamba ) was mixed with rice
husk to investigate properties of particleboard. The objectives of this study to
determine the mechanical and physical properties of hybrid particleboard made
from a mixture of Neolamarckia cadamba and rice husk. The study was also to
evaluate the effect of particle ratio and resin content on particleboard properties.
The particle ratio between species is Kelempayan : Rice husk 50:50, 70:30 and
90:10. The percentage of resin content is 8%,10% and 12%. The Modulus of
Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of Elasticity (MOE), Internal bonding and Thickness
swelling of particleboard was determined according to British Standard Institution
(BS EN Standard). Based on the study conducted, Kelempayan and Rice husk are
considered suitable to be used as substitute raw materials for particleboard
manufacture. However, it is recommended that more study with broader scope
should be conducted on particleboard are necessary for both researchers and
manufacturers to planning and constructing the better performance particleboard
mills in Malaysia.

xi



