# PROPERTIES OF HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD FROM KELEMPAYAN AND RICE HUSK USING UREA FORMALDEHYDE

## NAJIHA BINTI MOHD NASIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2020** 

## CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declared that work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and it is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This topic has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic institution for any degree or qualification.

In the event that my dissertation be found to violate the conditioned mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of confirming my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknology MARA.

Name of candidate	:	Najiha binti Mohd Nasir
Candidate I.D. No.	:	2016524261
Program	:	B. Sc. (Hons) Furniture Technology
Faculty	:	Applied Science
Title	:	Properties of Hybrid Particleboard from Kelempayan and Rice Husk using Urea Formaldehyde
Signature of Candidate	:	Oranh Q

Date

17/1/2020

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPROVAL SHEET	ii
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	xi 
ABSTRAK	xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Significant of Study	3
1.4 Objectives of Study	5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 History and Development	6
<ul><li>2.2 Malaysia Wood Industry</li><li>2.3 Particleboard</li></ul>	7 7
	9
<ul><li>2.4 Kelempayan (<i>Neolamarckia cadamba</i>)</li><li>2.5 Rice Husk</li></ul>	11
2.6 Adhesives	14
2.6.1 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)	15
2.6.2 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)	16
2.6.3 Melamine Urea Formaldehyde (MUF)	17
2.7 Board Evaluation	18
2.8 Used of Particleboard	19
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Flow Chart Hybrid Particleboard Manufacturing F	
3.2 Particleboard Manufacturing Process	22
3.2.1 Raw Materials	22 :
3.2.2 Conversion to Particles (Chipping and Flack	<b>-</b>
3.2.3 Screening	23 24
3.2.4 Drying 3.2.5 Blending with Resin	24 25

	3.2.6 Mat Forming	26			
	3.2.7 Cold Press	27			
	3.2.8 Hot Press	28			
	3.2.9 Cooling and Trimming	29			
3.3	Mechanical Testing	30			
	3.3.1 Bending Strength	30			
	3.3.2 Internal Bonding (IB)	31			
3.4	Physical Testing -Thickness Swelling (TS)	33			
3.5	Statistical Analysis	33			
3.6	Experimental Design	34			
СНАРТ	ER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION				
4.1	Mechanical and Physical Properties	35			
4.2	Statistical Significance	37			
4.3	Effect of Ratios on Mechanical Properties	38			
	4.3.1 Bending Strength (MOR and MOE)	38			
	4.3.2 Internal Bonding (IB)	40			
4.4	Effect of Ratios on Physical Properties (Thickness Swelling)	41			
4.5	Effect of Resin Content on Mechanical Properties	42			
	4.5.1 Bending Strength (MOR and MOE)	42			
	4.5.2 Internal Bonding (IB)	44			
4.6	Effect of Resin Content on Physical Properties (Thickness Swelling)	45			
<b>CHAPT</b> 5.1	TER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION Conclusions	47			
5.2	Recommendations	49			
3.2	Recommendations	7)			
CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES		51			
		55			
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT					
			CURRICULUM VITAE		

#### **ABSTRACT**

# PROPERTIES OF HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD FROM KELEMPAYAN AND RICE HUSK USING UREA FORMALDEHYDE

This study focus on alternative species to produce particleboard with target density of 700 kgm<sup>-2</sup>. Kelempayan wood ( *Neolamarkia cadamba* ) was mixed with rice husk to investigate properties of particleboard. The objectives of this study to determine the mechanical and physical properties of hybrid particleboard made from a mixture of Neolamarckia cadamba and rice husk. The study was also to evaluate the effect of particle ratio and resin content on particleboard properties. The particle ratio between species is Kelempayan: Rice husk 50:50, 70:30 and 90:10. The percentage of resin content is 8%,10% and 12%. The Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of Elasticity (MOE), Internal bonding and Thickness swelling of particleboard was determined according to British Standard Institution (BS EN Standard). Based on the study conducted, Kelempayan and Rice husk are considered suitable to be used as substitute raw materials for particleboard manufacture. However, it is recommended that more study with broader scope should be conducted on particleboard are necessary for both researchers and manufacturers to planning and constructing the better performance particleboard mills in Malaysia.